FORM APPROVED

If continuation sheet Page 1 of

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTIONS (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 055742		A (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY COM A. BUILDING 08/01/2025 B. WING						
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HARBOR VILLA CARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 861 S. HARBOR BLVD , ANAHEIM, California, 92805				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED APPROPRIATE DEFICI	SHOULD BE TO THE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F0000	INITIAL COMMENTS The following reflects the findings of the California Department of Public Health during the Abbreviated Survey for Complaint Number: 2565275. The survey team entered the facility on 7/30/25 at 1230 hours. The facility identified the census as 92, The survey sample size was 6. Inspection was limited to the complaint investigated and did not represent the findings of a full inspection of the facility. * FOR COMPLAINT NUMBER: 2565275, DEFICIENCIES WERE IDENTIFIED AND CITED AT F689. GLOSSARY AND DEFINITIONS: BIMS — Brief Interview for Mental Status (a tool used to screen and identify the cognitive condition of		F0000	Harbor Villa Care Center submits this of correction as part of the requireme federal law. This plan of correction is accordance with specific regulatory reshall not be construed as admission of cited or any liability. The provider succorrection with the intention that it is any third party in any civil, criminal approceedings against the provider or it agents, officers, directors or sharehold reserves the right to challenge the cite any time the provider determines that findings are relied upon in a manner a interests of the provider either by the agencies or third party.	nts under state and submitted in equirements. It f any deficiency bmits this plan of inadmissible by action of 's employees, ders. The providered findings if at the disputed adverse to the	8/30/2025		
	facility) DON - Director of Nursing H&P History and Physical LVN - Licensed Vocational Nu MDS Minimum Data Set (ar Neuro Checks - refer to syste evaluate a patient's neurologic their ability to think, speak, mosensory stimuli. P&P Policy and Procedure	n assessment tool) matic assessments used to cal functions including						

Any deliciency statement enoung with an asterisk () denotes a deliciency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See reverse for further instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S PRIPE	VIDER/SUPRLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE	TITLE			(X6) DATE 💢	? 1	7
69	A second	100	4 <i>001 to</i>	Ch	ا ح		

Event ID: 1D1CF6-H1 Facility ID: CA060000113 Accepted 8/22/25

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTIONS (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI/ IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 055742		A (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPL A. BUILDING 08/01/2025 B. WING			Y COMPLETED			
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HARBOR VILLA CARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 861 S. HARBOR BLVD , ANAHEIM, California, 92805				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI) TAG	REFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD		(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
FD000	Continued from page 1 RN – Registered Nurse		F0000					
F0689 SS = D	Free of Accident Hazards/Su CFR(s): 483.25(d)(1)(2) §483.25(d) Accidents.	pervision/Devices	F0689	How corrective actions will be accorresidents found to have been affected practice;		8/30/2025		
•	The facility must ensure that §483.26(d)(1) The resident en of accident hazards as is pos	nvironment remains as free		For Resident 1, who was directly aff actions were taken immediately. On was re-educated by the DON and SS	8/1/25, the resident on the facility's			
	§483.25(d)(2)Each resident respervision and assistance daccidents.			out-on-pass policy, including the req staff before leaving the premises. Th monitor the signing in and out book, also informed of the potential danger	e charge nurse will The resident was rs and/or risks			
	This REQUIREMENT is NOT Based on interview, medical in P&P review, the facility failed necessary care and services three of six sampled residents.	record review, and facility to provide the to prevent accidents for		associated with going out on pass, including the possibility of accident or injury. Specific safety concerns were addressed, such as nearby streets with vehicle traffic, and environmental hazards like uneven pavement, gravel, curbs, driveways, sidewalk cracks, steps, and stairs. This education was provided verbally and acknowledged in writing by the resident. A smoking assessment for Resident 1 was accurately completed by the LN per facility procedure, and all documentation was placed in the medical record on August 1, 2025. Residents 2 and 3 did not experience any harm as a result of the missed post-fall neuro checks. Both residents have since been discharged from the facility in accordance with their individual discharge plans.				
	*The facility failed to ensure the facility unsupervised withousere explained to Resident 1	out informing the staff						
	*The facility failed to ensure assessment was accurate an	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·						
	* Resident 2 and 3's post fall completed per their care plan							
	These failures had the potent Resident 1, 2, and 3's health Findings:							
	Review of the facility's Po Comprehensive (undated) sh plan is designed to:							
	- incorporate identified proble - incorporate risk factors asso problems							

OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTIONS (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI/ IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 055742			A	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING B. WING	(X3) DATE SURVE 08/01/2025	DATE SURVEY COMPLETED /2025	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HARBOR VILLA CARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 861 S. HARBOR BLVD , ANAHEIM, California, 92805				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F0689 SS = D	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER VILLA CARE CENTER SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		FO886	How the facility will identify other repotential to be affected by the same and what corrective action will be ta On August 1, 2025, the Medical Recresidents who has an order for going Licensed nurses were in-serviced by August 1, 3, and 5, 2025 on providing unsupervised leave risk education, in monitoring of the sign in and out be completeness and accuracy. On August 1, 2025, the Medical Recand audited the residents who smoke assessments were audited for completeness and accuracy. Licensed nurses were insponsion and quarterly. On August 1, 2025, the Medical Recresident with similar risk factors anneuro checks for the other fall case, were in-serviced by the DON on August 2025 on following care plans, compehecks after falls. What measures will be put in to plachanges will the facility make to endeficient practice does not recur; To prevent recurrence, Licensed N in-serviced by the DON on August regarding their responsibility to iniall resident education about the risl facility without staff notification as sign in and out book. The RN Supereviews the resident signing in and completeness and accuracy. To prevent recurrence, Licensed N in-serviced by the DON on August completeness and accuracy. To prevent recurrence, Licensed N in-serviced by the DON on August complete smoking assessment for smokers at admission, re-admission Medical Records verifies weekly the dentified as smokers have a currer assessment for completeness and a and Medical Records director are rensuring these processes are maint	8/30/2025		

PRINTED: 08/06/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTIONS (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 055742 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			A. BUILDING B. WING STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE				
HARBO	HARBOR VILLA CARE CENTER			S. HARBOR BLVD , ANAHEIM, Califor	nia, 92805		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	FIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE		(X5) CÓMPLETION DATE	
F0689 SS = D	Review of Resident 1's MDS assessment dated 7/25/25, showed Resident 1 had a BIMS score of 14, meaning the resident was cognitively intact. On 8/1/25 at 0925 hours, a concurrent interview and medical record review for Resident 1 was conducted with RN 1. RN 1 verified there was no documentation on educating the resident on the risks of leaving the facility without notifying the staff. b. Review of the facility's P&P titled Admission Assessment and Follow Up: Role of Nurse revised on 9/2012 showed the following information should be recorded in the resident's medical record: - the date and time the assessment was performed - the name and title of the individual(s) who performed the procedure		F0689	To prevent recurrence, Licensed Nursby the DON on August 1, 3, 5, 2025 neuro checks in accordance with faci RN supervisor or designee now reviecondition daily to ensure neuro check documented. The DON and Medical are responsible for ensuring these promaintained.	to initiate post fall lity's policy. The ws all changes of a re initiated and Records Director	8/30/2025	
-vattendermenne errentstorwer? Freuchstädig (44 de landerm				sure that solutions are sustained. The develop a plan for ensuring that corre and sustained. This plan must be imp corrective action evaluated for its eff is integrated into the quality assurance.	How the facility plans to monitor its performance to make sure that solutions are sustained. The facility must develop a plan for ensuring that correction is achieved and sustained. This plan must be implemented, and the corrective action evaluated for its effectiveness. The POC is integrated into the quality assurance system;		
				To ensure sustained compliance, the conducts daily audits of the residents orders. RN Supervisor or designee w completeness and accuracy of signin. Any omissions are reported immedia corrective action and follow-up re-ed compiles monthly audit results, track presents them to the QAPI Committee.	with an out on pass ill monitor the g in and out book. tely to the DON for lucation. The DON s trends, and		
	- all relevant assessment dat procedure - how the resident tolerated the corders obtained from the place. - the signature and title of the corders.	he assessment nysician		discussion, and recommendations. The Team reviews the out-of-the-facility monitoring of sign in and out book for accuracy. Monitoring will continue for consecutive months (Aug-Sep-Oct) of compliance before any change in auc considered.	ne Interdisciplinary education and or completeness and or at least three of sustained		
	was still in progress or not co	dent 1's Smoking Assessment ompleted.		To ensure sustained compliance, the completes a weekly review of smoki assessments for all identified smoke complete, accurate, current and incoplan. The DON compiles monthly at trends, and presents them to the QAI	To ensure sustained compliance, the Medical Records completes a weekly review of smoking safety are sessments for all identified smokers, ensuring they are complete, accurate, current and incorporated into the care lan. The DON compiles monthly audit results, tracks tends, and presents them to the QAPI Committee for eview, discussion, and recommendations. The		
	medical record review for Resident 1 was conducted with LVN 1, LVN 1 verified Resident 1's Readmission Smoking Assessment was not completed and should have been. 2. a. Medical record review for Resident 2 was initiated on 7/30/25. Resident 2 was admitted to the facility on 5/14/25.		Application and the second and the s	are complete, accurate, current and i care plan. Monitoring will continue consecutive months (Aug-Sep-Oct) compliance before any change in auconsidered.	ncorporated to the for at least three of sustained dit frequency is		
	Review of Resident's H&P e	xamination dated 5/15/25, acity to make decisions. The nt 2 had unsteadiness and was	-	To ensure sustained compliance, the Medical Records conducts daily audits of all new falls to verify neuro checks and resident education are documented. Any omissions are reported immediately to the DON for corrective actions and follow up re-education.			

PRINTED: 08/06/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTIONS (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 055742		.IA	A. BUILDING 08/01/2025 B. WING						
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HARBOR VILLA CARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 861 S. HARBOR BLVD , ANAHEIM, California, 92805					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	JEACH DEFICIENCY MUS	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED APPROPRIATE DEFIC	N SHOULD BE TO THE	. (X5) COMPLETION DATE			
F0689 SS = D	Countinged from bage 4		F0689	The DON compiles monthly audit re and presents them to the QAPI Commidiscussion, and recommendations. To Team reviews care plan compliance interventions for falls. Monitoring we least three consecutive months (Augustained compliance before any chafrequency is considered.	nittee for review, he Interdisciplinary quarterly to confirm ill continue for at -Sep-Oct) of	08/30/2025			
ande kalde die sterken franken	Resident 2 had an actual fall	teview of Resident 2's care plan dated 5/22/25, showed tesident 2 had an actual fall. The Interventions actuded neuro-checks for 72 hours.		Compliance will be submitted to the monthly (Aug-Sep-Oct) or until submaintained. Administrator will ensure	stantial compliance is	Avadeshakkakkakken en e			
	Review of Resident 2's medical record falled to documented evidence a post fall neuro check a was completed after Resident 2's fall on 5/19/25								
	3. Medical record review for on 7/30/25. Resident 3 was 7/15/25.	3. Medical record review for Resident 3 was initiated on 7/30/25. Resident 3 was admitted to the facility on 7/15/25.		The second secon					
	Review of Resident 3's Che dated 7/16/25, showed Res facing up on left side of the stated he sat on the edge a his diaper which was falling Resident 3 denied hitting hi injuries	ident 3 was lying on the floor bed. Resident 3 had nd was trying to reach for off but slid on the floor.	and the state of t						
NAME OF THE OWNER, OF THE OWNER,	Regident 3 had an actual fa	f Resident 3's care plan dated 7/16/25, showed 3 had an actual fall with no apparent injury. ventions included neuro checks for 72 hours.							
	Review of Resident 3's med documented evidence a po was completed after Reside	st fall neuro check assessment			٠	The state of the s			
	neuro- checks to make sur after the fall incidents. LVN any documentation if the n for Residents 2 and 3 after further writing she could n	tesidents 2 and 3 was 1 stated the residents with I head-to-toe assessment and e the residents were fine 1 was asked to provide euro checks were performed their fall incidents, LVN 1							

FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

STATE AND F	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTIONS (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLI. IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 055742			LIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPL A. BUILDING 08/01/2025 B. WING			
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER HARBOR VILLA CARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 861 S. HARBOR BLVD , ANAHEIM, California, 92805				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED APPROPRIATE DEFICI	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F0689 SS = D	Continued from page 5 On 8/1/25 at 1406 hours, a concurrent interview and medical record review for Residents 1, 2, and 3 was conducted with the DON. The DON verified the above findings.		F0689				
						ARROY 4-11-1-1	
						was fer distribution of the control	
	* Control of the Cont						
SANASA MARANA			- Company of the Comp				